A-i
Congestion and Air Quality Management
Annual Report - Fiscal Year 2023
Appendix A: Quantitative Assessment Calculations
   Prepared by:
                                                          For: DelDOT Division of Planning
A-2
1 INTRODUCTION

Project No.  T202404801
Project Name RIDESHARE FY24
Type CARPOOLING & VANPOOLING
Limits 2024
[This space is intentionally blank]
A-13
Table 9.  Rideshare FY2024 – Financial Performance Projections
QUANTITATIVELY ASSESSED PROJECTS
Programming Information Daily Emission Benefit (kg/day) $ of CMAQ Funding per Kg of Daily Emission Reduction
Project
Year
State Project ID
CMAQ Capital
Amount
VOC CO NOX PM10 PM2.5 CO2 VOC CO NOX PM10 PM2.5 CO2
2020 T202004802 360,000 0.141 5.375 0.082 0.02 0.425 772.415 $  2,553,191 $    66,977 $    4,390,244 $  18,000,000 $     847,059 $      466
2021 T202104801 384,000 0.167 5.987 0.093 0.023 0.442 858.682 $  2,299,401 $    64,139 $    4,129,032 $  16,695,652 $     868,778 $      447
2022 T202204802 333,767 0.187 8.247 0.558 0.033 0.140 1267.655 $  1,784,848 $    40,471 $        598,148 $  10,114,139 $  2,384,047 $      263
2023 T202304802 383,951 0.039 1.61 0.028 0.007 0.103 247.33 $  9,844,885 $  238,479 $  13,712,519 $  54,850,076 $  3,727,675 $   1,552
Average Financial Performance $  4,120,582 $  102,516 $    5,707,486 $  24,914,967 $  1,956,890 $      682
FORECASTED PROJECTS
Programming Information Daily Emission Benefit (kg/day) $ of CMAQ Funding per Kg of Daily Emission Reduction
Project
Year
State Project ID
CMAQ Capital
Amount
VOC CO NOX PM10 PM2.5 CO2 VOC CO NOX PM10 PM2.5 CO2
2024 T202404801 384,000 0.093 3.746 0.067 0.015 0.196 562.855 $  4,120,582 $  102,516 $    5,707,486 $  24,914,967 $  1,956,890 $      682
A-14
1.5 FY24 Transportation Management Improvements - Statewide Projects
This statewide Transportation Management Improvement project was reported to PAS for FY2023 as a
quantitative entry. The project is listed under CMAQ ID No. T202304703. In total, the FY23 Transportation

signal controllers into AI-TOMS and implementation of automated signal timing
and control functions within the platform.
The Indian River Inlet Bridge (IRIB) Variable Message Signs (VMS) component
includes the installation of two VMS devices approaching the Indian River Inlet
Bridge from the north and south in advance of major detour routes.
A-15
Table 11. FY24 Transportation Management Improvements Statewide Projects – Financial Performance Projection
QUANTITATIVELY ASSESSED PROJECTS
Programming Information Daily Emission Benefit (kg/day) $ of CMAQ Funding per Kg of Daily Emission Reduction
Project
Year
State Project ID
CMAQ Capital
Amount
VOC CO NOX PM10 PM2.5 CO2 VOC CO NOX PM10 PM2.5 CO2
2021 T202104703  720,000   0.802   20.194   3.728   0.883   3.662   20.194   $897,756   $35,654   $193,133   $815,402   $196,614   $35,654
2023 T202304703  2,176,000   0.663   24.253   4.052   0.696   2.670   3,560.360   $3,280,309   $89,722   $537,027   $3,127,440   $815,112   $611
Average Financial Performance  $2,089,033   $62,688   $365,080   $1,971,421   $505,863   $18,133
FORECASTED PROJECTS
Programming Information Daily Emission Benefit (kg/day) $ of CMAQ Funding per Kg of Daily Emission Reduction
Project
Year
State Project ID
CMAQ Capital
Amount
VOC CO NOX PM10 PM2.5 CO2 VOC CO NOX PM10 PM2.5 CO2
2024 T202404703  2,096,000  1.003 33.435 5.741 1.063 4.143 115.592  $2,089,033   $62,688   $365,080   $1,971,421   $505,863   $18,133
A-16
Figure 7. ITS Network Maps - Northern Delaware
A-17
Figure 8. ITS Network Maps - Central Delaware